

No. 08-472

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

KEN L. SALAZAR, SECRETARY OF
THE INTERIOR, *ET AL.*,
Petitioners,

v.

FRANK BUONO,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Courts of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF INTERNATIONAL MUNICIPAL
LAWYERS ASSOCIATION AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

ROBERT N. DRISCOLL *
DARREN L. MCCARTY
CHARLES S. CANTU
BRIAN D. FREY
LAURA E. SIERRA
ALSTON & BIRD LLP
The Atlantic Building
950 F Street NW
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 756-3470

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. LAND TRANSFERS TO CURE APPAR- ENT ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE VIOLATIONS SHOULD BE PRE- SUMPTIVELY VALID.....	6
II. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S APPROACH IN <i>BUONO</i> IS NOT WARRANTED BY THE ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE AND HAS PROFOUND IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNTRY’S HISTORIC MEMORIALS AND DISPLAYS.....	10
A. The Ninth Circuit’s Approach Is In- consistent With Existing Establish- ment Clause Jurisprudence.	11
B. Adoption of the Ninth Circuit’s Intent- Based Approach Leaves Governmen- tal Entities in an Untenable Position Regarding Displays That May Vi- olate the Establishment Clause.....	14
III. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S HOLDING PRESENTS EXTENSIVE PRACTICAL PROBLEMS FOR LOCAL GOVERN- MENTS AND MUNICIPALITIES.	16
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Bd. of Educ. v. Mergens</i> , 496 U.S. 226 (1990).....	7, 14
<i>Buono v. Kempthorne</i> , 527 F.3d 758 (9th Cir. 2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Capitol Square Review & Advisory Bd. v. Pinette</i> , 515 U.S. 753 (1995)	7, 14
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	13
<i>City of Ladue v. Gilleo</i> , 512 U.S. 43 (1994)...	14
<i>Edwards v. Aguillard</i> , 482 U.S. 578 (1987)..	15
<i>Freedom from Religion Found., Inc. v. City of Marshfield</i> , 203 F.3d 487 (7th Cir. 2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hunt v. McNair</i> , 413 U.S. 734 (1973)	12
<i>Jackson v. Metro. Edison Co.</i> , 419 U.S. 345 (1974).....	14
<i>Lamb’s Chapel v. Center Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993).....	13
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971)....	12
<i>Marsh v. Chambers</i> , 463 U.S. 783 (1983)....	12
<i>Mercier v. Fraternal Order of Eagles</i> , 395 F.3d 693 (7th Cir. 2005).....	5, 7, 9, 10
<i>Rosenberger v. Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	13
<i>Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000).....	14
<i>Utah Gospel Mission v. Salt Lake City Corp.</i> , 425 F.3d 1249 (10th Cir. 2005).....	8
<i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 545 U.S. 677 (2005)	10, 12
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S. 639 (2002).....	12
<i>Zorach v. Clauson</i> , 343 U.S. 306 (1952)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

OTHER AUTHORITIES	Page
U.S. Census Bureau, Governments Division, 2002 Census of Governments (2002), http://www.census.gov/govs/www/cog2002.html	17
City of Philadelphia, The Mayor's Operating Budget Summary for Fiscal Year 2009 (2008), http://www.phila.gov/reports/pdfs/Adopted_Budget_in_Brief.pdf	18
Michele Viehman, Vietnam Veterans Memorial, Wentzville, Missouri, http://www.vietvet.org/momem2.htm (last visited June 3, 2009).....	17
U.S. Census Bureau, Governments Division, 2007 Census of Governments (2008), http://www.census.gov/govs/www/cog2007.html	17
U.S. Census Bureau, Missouri by Place, GCT-PH1. Population, Housing Units, Area, and Density: 2000, http://factfinder.census.gov/servlet/GCTTable?_bm=y&-geo_id=04000US29&-_box_head_nbr=GCT-PH1&-ds_name=DEC_2000_SF1_U&-_lang=en&-redoLog=false&-format=ST-7&-mt_name=DEC_2000_SF1_U_GCTPH1_ST7&-_sse=on (last visited June 3, 2009).	18
U.S. National Park Service, Independence National Historic Park - Liberty Bell Center (Mar. 27, 2008), http://www.nps.gov/inde/liberty-bell-center.htm	19
